

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER 30TH JUNE 2008**

(Rs. in Lacs)

	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended		Year Ended
		30.06.2008	30.06.2007	31.03.2008
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	NET SALES/INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	-	4.77	205.89
2	OTHER INCOME	0.03	-	4.22
	TOTAL	0.03	4.77	210.11
3	EXPENDITURE			
	a) COST OF CONSTRUCTION	-	0.33	52.68
	b) EMPLOYEES COST	25.32	10.32	69.67
	c) DEPRECIATION	3.01	40.61	100.47
	d) REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE ON PLANT & MACHINERY	10.12	12.11	74.66
	e) POWER & FUEL	8.58	4.79	31.27
	f) CONSUMPTION OF STORES & SPARES	18.85	5.18	56.06
	g) OTHER EXPENDITURE	17.72	12.47	62.44
	TOTAL	83.60	85.81	447.25
4	FINANCIAL CHARGES (NET)	1.94	(0.19)	(1.34)
5	EXTRA - ORDINARY ITEMS / EXCEPTIONAL	-	-	110.00
6	PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX	(85.51)	(80.85)	(125.80)
7	LESS : PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT	(2.51)	-	-
8	TAX EXPENSES			
	CURRENT	-	-	-
	DEFERRED	-	-	-

		-	-	(30.96)
	FRINGE BENEFIT TAX	0.25	0.08	0.88
9	NET PROFIT / (LOSS) FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAX	(88.27)	(80.93)	(95.72)
10	PAID UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL (FACE VALUE RS.10/- PER SHARE)	1,046.94	1,046.94	1,046.94
11	RESERVES EXCLUDING REVALUATION RESERVES AS PER BALANCE SHEET OF PREVIOUS YEAR			(3,174.81)
12	EARNING PER SHARE - BASIC/DILUTED (RUPEES)	(0.84)	(0.77)	(0.91)
13	AGGREGATE OF NON PROMOTER SHAREHOLDING			
	- NUMBER OF SHARES	4956362	4959347	4956362
	- PERCENTAGE OF SHAREHOLDING	47.34%	47.37%	47.34%

(Rs. in Lacs)

Information about Primary Business Segment

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended		Year Ended
	30.06.2008	30.06.2007	31.03.2008
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment Revenue			
a) Methanol	-	-	-
b) Construction	-	4.77	205.89
Total	-	4.77	205.89
Less : Intersegment Revenue	-	-	-
Net Sales / Income from Operation	-	4.77	205.89
Segment Profit / (Loss) before Tax and Interest			
a) Methanol	(83.57)	(83.65)	(281.19)
b) Construction	-	2.61	154.05

Total	(83.57)	(81.04)	(127.14)
Less :			
a) Interest	1.94	(0.19)	(1.34)
b) Other unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income	-	-	-
Total Profit / (Loss) before Tax	(85.51)	(80.85)	(125.80)
Capital Employed			
Total Segment Assets			
a) Methanol	963.10	981.74	965.26
b) Construction	104.63	27.27	125.92
Total	1,067.73	1,009.01	1,091.18
Total Segment Liabilities			
a) Methanol	2,440.61	2,043.85	2,546.63
b) Construction	343.44	61.03	129.99
Total	2,784.05	2,104.88	2,676.62
Total Segment Assets Excludes			
Investment	301.15	301.15	301.15
Total Segment Liabilities Excludes			
Secured Loans	751.41	876.02	794.02
Unsecured Loans	-	361.82	-
Deferred Tax Liability	49.56	80.52	49.56
Depreciation	3.01	40.61	100.47

Notes :

- 1) Due to non viability the production / other activities continue to remain suspended.
- 2) Provision / Release of Deferred Tax Assets / Liability would be made at the end of the year.
- 3) The provision for Leave encashment and Gratuity has been provided on the basis of the best estimate of the management of the company and actuarial valuation will be done at the end of the year.
- 4) Interest of Rs. 15.38 lacs payable on working capital limits of banks is not provided for the period Apr'08 - Jun'08 as required under Accounting Standard - 5 "Net Profit or Loss for the period, Prior Period items and change in Accounting Policies" as issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and hence due to this the loss is understated by Rs. 15.38 Lacs for the current quarter.
- 5) Interest of Rs. 1.72 lacs payable on unpaid custom duty is not provided for the period Apr'08 - Jun'08 and hence due to this the loss is understated by Rs. 1.72 Lacs for the current quarter.
- 6) In view of valuation report dated May 4, 2005 of registered valuer, the management is of the opinion that there is no impairment loss for its methanol division.
- 7) The Company is having only primary segment which is business segment and it is not having any secondary segment.
- 8) Auditor's Observations in the Audited Accounts :
 - a) Non provision of diminution in the value of investment till March 31, 2008 of Rs. 301.15 Lacs in the equity and preference shares of the subsidiary company.
 - b) Non provision of interest on working capital loan till March 31, 2008 amounting to Rs. 195.47 Lacs.
 - c) Non provision of interest on unpaid custom duty till March 31, 2008 aggregating to Rs. 43.52 Lacs.
 - d) The physical condition and the value of closing stock amounting to Rs. 567.65 Lacs lying at factory and custom warehouse have been relied on the written representation provided by the company.
 - e) The revenue recognition of construction division are on the basis of written representation by the company due to non availability of architect certificate.
 - f) Non payment of statutory liability on account of sales tax aggregating to Rs. 2004.48 Lacs assigned to the subsidiary company by the company.
 - g) Non disclosure / Non availability of information for Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise, Development Act, 2006.

- 9) Management's Opinion :
- a) The company is in the process of reviewing the investment in the subsidiary company.
 - b) The company has not provided for interest on working capital loan in view of the difficult financial position and closure of the plant during the entire period under review. However as per the arrangement with banks, the company has paid Rs. 2.51 lacs as interest for the quarter ended March 31 ,2008
 - c) The company has not provided for interest on custom duty in view of the difficult financial position and closure of the plant during the entire period under review.
 - d) As regards physical condition and valuation of closing stock lying at factory and customs warehouse, the management states that the same are in good physical condition and the value of the said items is not lower than that stated in the books.
 - e) As per the practice followed by the company, all the transaction of the construction division are recorded on the technical estimates.
 - f) The company has not paid statutory liability on account of sales tax dues due to difficult financial position and closure of the plant during the entire period under review.
 - g) The company is in the process of compiling details of amounts due to Micro, Small & Medium Enterprise.
- 10) The figures in the financial results have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable.
- 11) Information on investors complaints for the quarter :
- | | |
|--|----|
| Total number of complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter | 00 |
| Total number of complaints received during the quarter | 12 |
| Total number of complaints disposed off during the quarter | 12 |
| Total number of complaints pending at the end of the quarter | 00 |
- 12) The above financial results have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 31st July 2008.

For and on behalf of the Board
For RAMA PETROCHEMICALS LTD.

DIRECTOR

Place : Mumbai
Date : 31st July 2008